
 
 

 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2020 

 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED POWYS POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE DYFED 
POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL WHICH WILL BE HELD BY 
VIRTUAL MEETING AT 2.00 PM, ON WEDNESDAY, 4TH 
NOVEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

PLEASE NOTE: THIS MEETING WILL BE FILMED FOR LIVE OR SUBSEQUENT 
BROADCAST. THE IMAGES AND SOUND RECORDING MAY ALSO BE USED FOR 
TRAINING PURPOSES. 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic 
Officer: 

Jessica Laimann 

Telephone 
(direct line): 

01267 224178 

E-Mail: JMLaimann@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Webcast link: https://pwnwebinar.webcasts.com/starthere.jsp?ei=1394998&tp_key=ed5ba7c626 

NOTE: If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting 
please telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 67791020# 

(For call charges contact your service provider) 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

DYFED POWYS POLICE & CRIME PANEL 

14 MEMBERS 

 

CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR KEN HOWELL (Plaid Cymru) 
2. COUNCILLOR JOHN PROSSER (Labour) 
3. VACANCY   

 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR LLOYD EDWARDS (Welsh Liberal Democrats) 
2. COUNCILLOR KEITH EVANS (Independent) 
3. COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES (Plaid Cymru) 

 

PEMBROKESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR MICHAEL JAMES (Independent) 
2. COUNCILLOR STEPHEN JOSEPH (Independent Unaffiliated) 
3. COUNCILLOR ROBERT SUMMONS (Conservative) 

 

POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL  -  3 MEMBERS 

1. COUNCILLOR DAVID O. EVANS (Independent) 
2. COUNCILLOR LES GEORGE (Welsh Conservative Party) 
3. COUNCILLOR WILLIAM POWELL (Welsh Liberal Democrats) 

 

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  -  2 MEMBERS 

1. PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE 
2. MRS HELEN MARGARET THOMAS 

  
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH JULY 2020  

5 - 8 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   

5. QUESTION ON NOTICE TO THE PANEL FROM S.J., POWYS   

 “Does Mr Llywelyn have any plans to invest money and resources in our 
smaller Police Stations across the Powys area? For example, Hay, Builth 
Wells, Crickhowell, Prestigne etc? With the uplift in Officer numbers, surely 
there is scope to put some more bobbies back into our small stations?” 

 

 

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE 
COMMISSIONER  

 

6 .1 QUESTION FROM COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES   

 “Commissioner, do you agree that the safeguarding of vulnerable 
care leavers is an important issue in which the police have a role. If 
you do, how do you ensure that Dyfed-Powys Police performs that 
role appropriately and what has your scrutiny of the force told you 
about the strengths and weaknesses of its approach. What changes 
(if any) would you like to see in the approach the force takes?” 
 

 

6 .2 QUESTION FROM PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE   

 “The impact of Covid has been multi-faceted and could change 
aspects of operational policing going forward. Police officers and 
PCOS already carry necessary equipment to protect themselves 
and undertake their work. Is the Commissioner aware of any studies 
being undertaken  relating to the 
future equipment requirements resulting from the pandemic, such as 
in the fields of protective helmets? What is the Commissioners view 
of the financial and other implications? Also in transport there are 
potential issues for example, in the need for physical separation 
between officers and also with arrested citizens?  There is also a 
growth in EV vehicles for transport.  What processes are in place 
for future scoping of the potential support needs for policing in Dyfed 
Powys?” 
  

 

7. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  9 - 20 

8. UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE CORONAVIRUS 
PANDEMIC  

21 - 34 

9. PROGRESS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN  35 - 56 



 

10. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT  57 - 80 

11. UPDATE ON DEEP DIVE REPORTS  81 - 118 

12. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER  119 - 128 

 

 



 

 

 

Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel 

 
Friday, 24 July 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair) 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council Members: 
Councillors K. Howell, J. Prosser and E. Schiavone; 
 

Ceredigion County Council Members: 
Councillor K. Evans; 
 

Pembrokeshire County Council Members: 
Councillors M. James, S. Joseph and R. Summons; 
 

Powys County Council Members: 
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell; 
 

Independent Members: 
Prof. I. Roffe; 
Mrs. H.M. Thomas; 
 

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner; 
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff; 
Ms. B. Peatling - Chief Finance Officer; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 1.00 pm 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE PANEL 2020/21 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that  
1.1  Councillor Alun Lloyd-Jones be appointed Chair of the Panel for the 

forthcoming calendar year; 
1.2  Professor Ian Roffe be appointed Vice-Chair of the Panel for the 

forthcoming calendar year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Lloyd Edwards (Ceredigion 
County Council).  
The Chair welcomed Cllr. William Powell to the meeting following his recent 
illness.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interest made at the meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES - 21ST FEBRUARY 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 21st February 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

5. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
5.1 Minute 6 – Rural and Wildlife Crime 

In response to a query the Police Commissioner commented that rural crime 
figures had decreased during the lockdown period possibly due to the impact 
on travelling criminals but the figures were now sadly returning to normal 
levels. 

 
5.2 Minute 7 – Domestic Violence Helpline 

In response to a query the Police Commissioner commented that calls to the 
Domestic Violence Helpline had decreased during the recent lockdown and it 
was considered that this may have been related to the fact that the night time 
economy, particularly pubs etc, had been non-existent. 

 
6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

The Panel considered the draft Annual Report 2019/20 of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. In presenting his draft report the Commissioner advised that this 
year it would be supported with digital elements and video clips. He highlighted 
initiatives that had contributed to increased public engagement, including youth 
engagement activities, adding that the report also referred to the impact of Covid 
19.  
The Panel generally welcomed the report but raised the following: 

 It was suggested that the names of the Police and Crime Panel be included 
where the Panel is referred to on page 32 under the section headed ‘Joint 
Audit Committee’ and that the Panel’s website be included on page 33 under 
the section headed ‘Police and Crime Panel’;  

 Reference was made to the length of the report and it was queried as to 
whether it could be reduced for readability; 

 In response to a query the Commissioner explained in more detail Participatory 
Budgeting which would be led by the Neighbourhood Policing Teams: 

 the Commissioner agreed to a suggestion that the Panel be updated on the 
work of the neighbourhood policing teams at a later date; 

 it was queried as to whether information contained in the pie diagrams could 
also be provided in tabular form to aid readers with visual problems such as 
colour blindness; 

 The Commissioner agreed to look at a suggestion as to whether recordings of 
any of the virtual meetings etc he had participated in online could be shared.  

 
The Commissioner welcomed the Panel’s comments and advised that he had 
noted the suggestions made. 
 
The Chair asked the Commissioner to pass on to all his staff and police staff the 
Panel’s thanks and appreciation for the work they had undertaken over recent 
months.  
 
RESOLVED that the draft annual report be received. 
 

7. UPDATE ON RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
The Panel considered a report detailing the Commissioner’s response to issues 
raised as a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. It was noted that the recent 
Uplift Grant from the Home Office had allowed greater flexibility in meeting Covid-
related costs and ensured that appropriate measures could be taken swiftly when 

Page 6



 

 

 

required. Significant work had been undertaken by the Estates team to address 

health and safety issues. Costs were being recorded and reported to the Home 
Office on a monthly basis. It was considered that there had been a saving of 
approximately £100k on fuel costs. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER 
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner during the 
period 15th February 2020 - 10th July 2020. 
In response to a question the Commissioner advised that the new dog section 
facility in Pembrey would be located at the former police helicopter site. This would 
also complement driver training at the Pembrey racetrack. He added, in response 
to a further query, that every effort was made to procure services in the Force area 
where possible. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as the reports contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

10. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 NARRATIVE REPORT 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 9 above, to consider this matter in 
private as the narrative report was in draft form and undergoing audit by 
Audit Wales.  
 
Following the publication of the Commissioner’s draft Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2019-2020 the Panel was briefed on the current financial position as 
detailed in the narrative report which had been circulated to members. The report 
aimed to provide information on the most significant matters reported within the 
Group accounts for the services provided by the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(Commissioner) and Chief Constable of Dyfed-Powys along with providing wider 
organisational context. The Commissioner advised that the report would be signed 
off by himself and the Chief Constable following the public inspection period. The 
Chief Finance Officer commented that, given all the challenges over the past year, 
it was a positive report with some savings achieved. The report detailed how the 
underspend had been utilised and highlighted that the reserves totalled £14.6 
million. 

RESOLVED to note the Report. 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

                                  ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

1. To endorse the report 

2. To recommend to the Police and Crime Commissioner that 
he adopt the recommendations contained in the report 

 

Reasons:  

 

1. The report has been completed at the request of the Panel  

2. The report contains recommendations which the author believes 
the Commissioner should adopt. 

 
 
Report Author:  
 
Councillor William Denston 
Powell 

Designations: 

Lead Panel Member 

 

Email addresses: 

 
cllr.william.powell@powys.gov.uk 

 
  

 Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel  
04/11/2020 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
04/11/2020 

 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

In its annual report for 2018-2019 the Panel committed to undertaking an enquiry into and 
producing a report in respect of the approach taken by the Police and Crime Commissioner in 
respect of anti-social behaviour. Councillor William Denston Powell agreed to take the lead in 
preparing the report. 
Unfortunately, due to the Coronavirus pandemic it was not possible to complete the report 
within the intended timescale and therefore it was decided that it should be deferred to the 
2020-2021 municipal year. 
In compiling this report the following steps have been taken; 

1. Information has been received from the Police and Crime Commissioner 
2. Evidence has been received from victims of anti-social behaviour 
3. The wider public have been consulted 
4. Examples of good practice elsewhere have been researched. 

 
The report acknowledges the good work being done by the Commissioner and Dyfed-Powys 
Police, but makes the following recommendations. 

1) The Commissioner’s commitment to the roll out of CCTV for community reassurance 

and to combat criminality, including incidents of Anti- social Behaviour, is a matter of 

public record. Without wishing to pre-empt the work of my panel colleagues on the 

CCTV sub-group I recommend that an assessment be made of the impact of that 

investment on combatting ASB, to help prioritise deployment of resources in this area in 

the future; 

2) Whilst acknowledging the commitment shown by the Commissioner to ensure, via his 

office’s website, social media and communications activities, that members of the public 

are equipped with information regarding the support services available to them shoul
[...]
upon the data contained in the 2018 crime survey for England and 

Wales, Dyfed-Powys compares favourably with the rest of the country. 

 

How the Commissioner seeks to address the issue 

It must be stressed at this point that the Police and Crime Commissioner has no direct 

control over operational policing in Dyfed-Powys. That is the role of the Chief Constable. In 

the context of tackling Anti-Social Behaviour, the Commissioner has the following main 

roles: 

 Setting priorities through the Police and Crime Plan 

 Holding the Chief Constable to account for his delivery of an efficient and effective 

police force 

 Commissioning non-police services 

 Working with partner agencies 

Page 14



 Investing to assist the police to perform their role 

We have already seen that the Police and Crime Plan seeks to address the issue of Anti-

Social Behaviour through setting a number of key objectives. 

The Commissioner’s main avenue for holding the Chief Constable to account is through the 

public forum of the Policing Accountability Board. Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

routinely observe the proceedings of the Board and are satisfied that the Commissioner 

holds the Chief Constable to account in a robust, but appropriate way. The issue of Anti-

Social Behaviour was a focus of the Accountability Board meeting in November 2019 but 

also forms part of other force performance data routinely scrutinised by the Commissioner. 

The Commissioner also scrutinises the work of the Chief Constable at private Policing Board 

meetings.  The issue of Anti-Social Behaviour featured in the Policing Board meeting in 

December 2019, when it focussed on the issue of Neighbourhood Policing Teams. 

In recognition of the overlap between crime and ASB, the Commissioner has expanded the 

role of Goleudy, the commissioned service which provides a first point of contact for victims 

of crime in Dyfed-Powys, to include supporting victims of ASB. This expanded service 
[...]
, I do feel there are examples of good practice elsewhere 

which should be considered. In particular I was impressed with the clarity and accessibility of the 

website for the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Wales - 

http://www.southwalescommissioner.org.uk/en/our-work/anti-social-behaviour/ 

The current appeal process for Community Triggers will essentially be a desktop review and will not 

involve hearings or meetings with the victims, which falls well short of the recommendations of 

Baroness Newlove. The role of the PCC will be to consider due process and ensure that the Dyfed-

Powys Anti-Social Behaviour Steering Group has properly and effectively undertaken a review. In 

considering a community trigger escalation, the PCC can either:  

1. Uphold the appeal and refer the case back to the Dyfed-Powys Anti-Social Behaviour Steering 

Group asking them to consider a particular process, policy or protocol not previously considered or 

2. Determine that the Dyfed-Powys Anti-Social Behaviour Steering Group has reviewed the case, 

considering all relevant policies, process and protocols satisfactorily in line with its Community 

Trigger procedure.  

There is no further escalation of an appeal at this point for the individual, the PCC’s decision is final. 

However, the PCC has endorsed a recommendation for the appointment of a Community Trigger 

Page 18

https://www.dewis.wales/the-place-for-wellbeing-in-wales
https://www.dewis.wales/the-place-for-wellbeing-in-wales
http://www.southwalescommissioner.org.uk/en/our-work/anti-social-behaviour/


Officer or Ombudsman by the Home Office, who would then have oversight of the process 

undertaken by both the Force and the OPCC.  

Conclusions 

The Panel acknowledges the work undertaken by the Commissioner and his office to address Anti-

Social Behaviour issues, which includes. 

 allowing frequent opportunities for the public to raise awareness of Anti-Social Behaviour 

and its effect on individuals 
[...]
mbers. Despite this, ICV 
numbers remain low due to a number of resignations as a 

result of the pandemic. The ICV recruitment drive will be 
extended throughout October. 

6. The Commissioner’s Newsletter continues to provide an 
update on the office’s work on a bi-monthly basis. This is 

published on the OPCC website, promoted via social media 

and circulated to subscribers. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

               PROGRESS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

1. To scrutinise the progress made against the Police and 
Crime Plan 

2. To make such recommendations to the Commissioner as the 
Panel considers appropriate 

 

Reasons:  

 

1. The Commissioner as a legal duty to set the strategic direction 
and objectives of Dyfed-Powys Police through the Police and 
Crime Plan and hold the Chief Constable to account for the 
performance of the force against the priorities within the plan 

2. The Panel has a legal duty to scrutinise how the Commissioner 
performs this function. 

 
 
Report Author:  
 
R J Edgecombe 

Designations: 

Lead Officer to the Panel 

 

Email addresses: 

 
rjedgeco@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

 Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel  
04/11/2020 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9



DYFED-POWYS POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
04/11/2020 

 

PROGRESS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN  

The Commissioner as a legal duty to set the strategic direction and objectives of Dyfed-Powys 
Police through the Police and Crime Plan and hold the Chief Constable to account for the 
performance of the force against the priorities within the plan. 

 

The priorities set out in the Police and Crime Plan are 

 Keeping our communities safe. 
 Safeguarding the vulnerable. 
 Protecting our communities from serious threats. 
 Connecting with communities 

 
Supporting the Police and Crime Plan is a Delivery Plan that sets out how policing will be 
delivered against the Police and Crim
[...]
alls conducted by volunteers, 
"traditional" visits and regular dip-sampling of custody records. 
This ensures the Commissioner continues to discharge his 
statutory function thoroughly and that the scheme will continue 
whatever future restrictions are imposed as a result of Covid-
19. 
Animal Welfare Visits have recommenced and the Quality 
Assurance Panel has undertaken one scrutiny exercise using 
an online platform. 

      

Provide effective and accessible 
services for victims and 
vulnerable people 

Amber 

MOJ data return currently being collated with input from all 
services. Majority of services demonstrating improved 
outcomes for service users against MOJ domains. Force 
Victim Implementation Project has investigated the apparent 
issues with deterioration for quality of life reported by Goleudy 
service users - this was an error in how the data was being 
interpreted and displayed and has now been rectified. Future 
performance reports contain a revised method of 
demonstrating progress on this measure.   
 
No complaints received. Complaints processes for all 
commissioned services reviewed at Q1 monitoring meetings 
and will form part of annual audit cycle in future.  
 
No tenders evaluated during this quarter but core questions 
remain in template. 
 
No data captured yet for mid-year return. No feedback has 
been received from MoJ following year-end 2019/20 return 
and no response to a number of queries raised with the 
guidance. No timescales or guidance issued yet from MoJ for 
2020/21 process. Partner agencies have not been able to 
prioritise data capture due to Covid impact (e.g. courts not 
sitting therefore no data available regarding use of Victim 
Personal Statements etc.). Partners also querying the purpose 
and intent of MoJ regarding data captured. For ongoing 
discussion at local and national level.  

          

Hold Chief 
Constable to 
account for 
the exercise 
of the 
functions of 
the office of 
Chief 
Constable 
and those 
u
[...]
ntre was opened by the PCC on the 

11th of September 2020. 

The Centre will provide a care in Wales registered nursery 
provision, an outreach crèche facility with after school and holiday 

club, commissioned and professional training, mentoring and 
counselling, and social prescription.  The Centre promotes positive 

well-being and empowers individuals to reach their potential and 
pro-actively encouraging learners to build a strong belief system.   

The PCC contributed £1000 toward the project. 

1st of 

October 

 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 24TH JULY 2020
	7 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
	Report

	8 UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC
	Report

	9 PROGRESS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN
	Report

	10 POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Report
	Appendix

	11 UPDATE ON DEEP DIVE REPORTS
	Report 1
	Report 2

	12 DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Dyfed Powys Police and Crime Panel 

 
Wednesday, 4 November 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lloyd-Jones (Chair) 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council Member: 
Councillor K. Howell; 
 

Ceredigion County Council Members: 
Councillors L. Edwards and K. Evans; 
 

Pembrokeshire County Council Members: 
Councillors M. James and R. Summons; 
 

Powys County Council Members: 
Councillors D. Evans, L. George and W. Powell; 
 

Independent Member: 
Prof. I. Roffe; 
 

In attendance from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner: 
Mr. D. Llywelyn - Police and Crime Commissioner; 
Mrs. C. Morgans - Chief of Staff; 
Ms. B. Peatling - Chief Finance Officer; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Edgecombe, Legal Services Manager 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
J. Laimann, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Principal Translator 
J. Corner, Technical Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm  - 4.45 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND PERSONAL MATTERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Prosser 
(Carmarthenshire County Council) and Councillor Stephen Joseph 
(Pembrokeshire County Council). 
 
The Panel was advised that Councillor Jim Jones’ (Carmarthenshire County 
Council) nomination as a Panel Member was awaiting approval by the Home 
Office. The Panel wished Councillor Jones a speedy recovery after recent hospital 
treatment and was looking forward to welcoming him to a future Panel meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest made at the meeting. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON THE 24TH JULY 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dyfed-Powys Police and Crime Panel 
meeting held on the 24th July 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
 



 
 

Minute 10. Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 Narrative Report 
 
The Panel was advised that the Commissioner’s final Annual Statement of 
Accounts was now available on the website of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner. 
 

5. QUESTION ON NOTICE TO THE PANEL FROM S.J., POWYS 
 
“Does Mr Llywelyn have any plans to invest money and resources in our smaller 
Police Stations across the Powys area? For example, Hay, Builth Wells, 
Crickhowell, Prestigne etc? With the uplift in Officer numbers, surely there is scope 
to put some more bobbies back into our small stations?” 
 
The Panel was advised of a correction to the published meeting agenda. The 
question by S.J. was addressed to the Commissioner and not, as stated in the 
agenda, to the Panel. 
 
Response by the Commissioner: 
The Commissioner advised that decisions around the operational deployment of 
police officers were under the direction of the Chief Constable. In conversations 
with the Chief Constable, it has been agreed that officers being recruited over the 
next few years should be deployed within all communities where possible, 
however this had to be balanced with the need to provide additional resources to 
specialist areas such as Cybercrime and CID. With regard to investments into 
police stations, the Commissioner advised that the Estates Strategy was currently 
under review and there had been a steer not to reduce the footprint of police 
stations across the force area. Existing buildings were subject to a programme of 
ongoing surveys and improvements.  
 

6. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE FROM PANEL MEMBERS TO THE COMMISSIONER 
 
6.1. QUESTION FROM COUNCILLOR ALUN LLOYD JONES 
 
“Commissioner, do you agree that the safeguarding of vulnerable care leavers is 
an important issue in which the police have a role. If you do, how do you ensure 
that Dyfed-Powys Police performs that role appropriately and what has your 
scrutiny of the force told you about the strengths and weaknesses of its approach. 
What changes (if any) would you like to see in the approach the force takes?” 
 
Response from the Commissioner: 
The Commissioner advised that the police had a significant role to play in relation 
to the safeguarding of vulnerable care leavers. This was being delivered through a 
partnership approach and Dyfed Powys Police was involved at a strategic level in 
the safeguarding board for children and adults.  
With regard to scrutiny, the Commissioner advised that performance was being 
assessed through internal meetings, attendance at safeguarding board meetings 
and deep dive scrutiny exercises. Weaknesses identified around the identification 
of various vulnerabilities and the timeliness of the assessment process were being 
addressed through the establishment and enhancement of the Command and 
Control Centre’s vulnerability desk and daily multiagency management meetings 
to deliver and end-to-end approach. 
 
6.2. QUESTION FROM PROFESSOR IAN ROFFE 
 
“The impact of Covid has been multi-faceted and could change aspects of 
operational policing going forward. Police officers and PCOS already carry 



 
 

necessary equipment to protect themselves and undertake their work. Is the 
Commissioner aware of any studies being undertaken relating to the future 
equipment requirements resulting from the pandemic, such as in the fields of 
protective helmets? What is the Commissioner’s view of the financial and other 
implications? Also, in transport there are potential issues for example, in the need 
for physical separation between officers and also with arrested citizens?  There is 
also a growth in EV vehicles for transport. What processes are in place for future 
scoping of the potential support needs for policing in Dyfed Powys?” 
 
Response from the Commissioner: 
The Commissioner advised that he was not aware of any studies being 
undertaken in relation to future equipment requirements. Dyfed Powys Police was 
adhering to national guidance and the work of the College of Policing and PPE 
was readily available to officers that were operating in close proximity to members 
of the public or on sites that could potentially expose them to the virus. There was 
an increased emphasis on employee well-being during the coronavirus crisis. Staff 
sickness levels as a result of Covid-19 were being monitored and did not currently 
give cause for concern. 
 
With regard to financial implications, a claim over £347k for PPE costs had been 
submitted to the Home Office. A letter had been received from the Policing 
Minister highlighting additional grants for increased Covid enforcement activity, 
with an allocation of approximately £200k for Dyfed Powys Police. In addition, an 
Income Loss Recovery Scheme had been made available to allow police forces to 
recover 75% of lost income after an initial 5% deduction which had to be absorbed 
locally, equating to a government reimbursement of 71.25%. Eligible claims were 
subject to set principles and criteria and a first claim over £149k had been 
submitted. There was a separate claim over £1m in preparation in relation to the 
GoSafe Partnership, which Dyfed Powys Police acted as bankers for. Net financial 
losses would be factored into the financial reports, which would be considered at 
the PAB meetings. 
 
In relation to EV vehicles, the Commissioner advised that he had provided funding 
for eight vehicles to be used in Neighbourhood Policing Teams. The fleet 
management strategy was considering ways to expand this, including the 
provision of charging infrastructure. Over the next five to ten years a blended 
approach was being developed as EV vehicles were not suitable for all areas of 
operational policing. 
 

7. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 
 
Councillor William Powell, the Panel Lead on ASB, provided a report on the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s work to address anti-social behaviour. Councillor 
Powell advised that the report had been deferred to the 2020-21 municipal year 
due to the coronavirus pandemic. The report acknowledged the good work that 
had been done by the Commissioner with regard to ASB and made a number of 
recommendations. Councillor Powell advised that the report did not cover ASB in 
relation to the coronavirus pandemic as the evidence-gathering for the report had 
mainly taken place before the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Powell thanked Robert Edgecombe and the Office of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner for their support in preparation of the report. He also 
acknowledged liaison with Helen Thomas to avoid overlap with her team’s work on 
CCTV. 
 
The Panel thanked Councillor Powell for his comprehensive and insightful report. 



 
 

 
In response to a query on CCTV provision in Neyland, the Commissioner advised 
that ASB crime incident number in the area did not currently justify CCTV 
investment. 
 
RESOLVED  

9.1. To note the report; 
9.2. To recommend that the Police and Commissioner that adopt the 

recommendations contained in the report. 
 

8. UPDATE ON THE RESPONSE TO THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC 
 
The Panel considered a report detailing the Commissioner’s response to issues 
raised as a consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Commissioner advised that the report provided an update around the securing 
of resources, the making available earmarked reserves and the work of the 
estates team to ensure work environments were safe and provided for continuity of 
policing activity. Accountability and engagement work was continuing through PAB 
meetings, quality assurance panel meetings, virtual engagement days, Facebook 
live sessions and virtual reviews of custody environments.  
 
In response to a query on additional funding to support victims of sexual and 
domestic abuse, the Commissioner advised that the funding would be ringfenced. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9. PROGRESS AGAINST THE POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 
 
The Panel considered a report on the Commissioner’s progress against the Police 
and Crime Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

10. POLICING PROTOCOL - PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Panel considered a performance report in relation to the Policing Protocol. 
 
In response to a query on late submissions, the Panel was advised that HMIC did 
not issue automatic notifications on the publication of reports and deadlines for 
required responses. Processes were now in place to monitor the publications of 
such reports and ensure the timely submission of responses. 
 
In response to a query on homeworking arrangements, the Panel was advised that 
no specific funds would be made available to homeworking staff but staff who 
were required to work from home as a result of COVID-19 were eligible to apply 
for tax relief. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

11. UPDATE ON DEEP DIVE REPORTS 
 
The Panel considered an update on the deep dive reports into Initial Public 
Contact and Victim Withdrawal. The Commissioner advised that the reports 
provided an update on recommendations that had been agreed previously in 
response to the deep dive scrutiny reports. 



 
 

 
In response to a query on expected progress, the Panel was advised that the 
single online home initiative would go live very shortly and a decreased policing 
demand during lockdown had enabled officers to reduce the backlog of ongoing 
investigations. 
 
In response to a query on Crime Data Integrity, the Panel was advised that low 
compliance rates were an area of concern that had regularly been raised with chief 
officers. Specific work such as the end-to-end project was undertaken to ensure 
better compliance, however progress to date had been slower than expected due 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
RESOLVED that the update report be noted. 
 

12. DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE COMMISSIONER 
 
The Panel considered a report on decisions taken by the Commissioner during the 
period 10th July to 19th October 2020. 
 
A query was raised regarding the monitoring of grant investments into locations 
across the force area. The Commissioner advised that he maintained a record of 
grant allocations across the force area and this was taken into consideration in 
future investment decisions, together with considerations of need and multiple 
deprivation. 
 
In response to a query on the Brecon estate, the Commissioner advised that no 
definite timeline was available and various options were currently under 
consideration which aimed to retain the custody provision in Brecon. 
 
In response to a query, the Panel was advised that investments into YMCA 
Swansea and Swansea City Football Club Trust had supported youth activities in 
the Seaside area of Llanelli.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


